

**ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**MARCH 31, 2015**

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



Suite 2300 - 1177 West Hastings Street  
Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6E 2K3  
Tel: 604-687-7828  
Fax: 604-408-7499  
[www.arrowstarresources.com](http://www.arrowstarresources.com)

## **NOTICE TO READER**

Pursuant to National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a) issued by the Canadian Securities Administrators, if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim condensed financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company for the first quarter ended March 31, 2015 have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim condensed financial statements by an entity's auditor.

**ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	March 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash (Note 3)	\$ 102,901	\$ 136,845
Marketable securities (Note 4)	1,700	1,100
Receivables (Note 5)	15,985	14,737
Prepaid expenses	<u>1,835</u>	<u>3,863</u>
	122,421	156,545
<b>Deposit (Note 6)</b>	<u>4,000</u>	<u>4,000</u>
	<u>\$ 126,421</u>	<u>\$ 160,545</u>

**LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 7)	<u>\$ 783,741</u>	<u>\$ 769,289</u>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Share capital (Note 8)	18,728,826	18,580,746
Subscriptions Received in Advance	-	139,800
Reserve (Note 8)	2,998,897	2,996,933
Deficit	<u>(22,385,043)</u>	<u>(22,326,223)</u>
	<u>(657,320)</u>	<u>(608,744)</u>
	<u>\$ 126,421</u>	<u>\$ 160,545</u>

**Nature of operations and going concern** (Note 1)

**On behalf of the Board:**

“Phillip Thomas” Director

“Blaine Bailey” Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31**  
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2015	2014
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
Administration fees	\$ 168	\$ 6,400
Consulting fees	81,500	31,500
Foreign exchange loss	8,911	(150)
Insurance	2,466	2,959
Investor relations	255	280
Office	1,182	358
Professional fees	4,694	7,926
Rent	664	-
Regulatory fees	7,305	6,234
Share-based compensation (Note 8)	<u>1,964</u>	<u>3,804</u>
	<u>(109,109)</u>	<u>(59,311)</u>
Gain on settlement of accounts payable (Note 7)	49,689	-
Unrealized gain/(loss) on marketable securities (Note 4)	<u>600</u>	<u>300</u>
	<u>50,289</u>	<u>300</u>
<b>Loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>	<b>\$ (58,820)</b>	<b>\$ (59,011)</b>
<b>Loss per common share</b>		
-Basic and diluted	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>		
-Basic and diluted	<b>8,059,304</b>	<b>6,984,470</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31**  
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2015	2014
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss for the period	\$ (58,820)	\$ (59,011)
Items not affecting cash:		
Gain on settlement of debt	(49,689)	-
Share-based compensation	1,964	3,804
Unrealized (gain)/loss on marketable securities	(600)	(300)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Increase in receivables	(1,248)	(1,992)
Increase in prepaid expenses	2,028	2,959
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	64,141	53,701
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(42,224)</u>	<u>(839)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from the issuance of shares	9,030	-
Share issue costs	(750)	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>8,280</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Change in cash during the period</b>	(33,944)	(839)
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<u>136,845</u>	<u>3,988</u>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<u>\$ 102,901</u>	<u>\$ 3,149</u>
<b>Cash paid during the year for:</b>		
Income taxes	\$ -	\$ -
Interest	-	-

**Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 11)**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2015**  
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Common shares		Reserves			Subscriptions received in advance	Deficit	Total
	Number of shares	Amount	Options	Warrants				
Balance, December 31, 2013	6,984,421	18,580,746	2,902,733	94,200	-	(21,376,852)	200,827	
Subscriptions received in advance	-	-	-	-	139,800	-	139,800	
Loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(949,371)	(949,371)	
Balance, December 31, 2014	6,984,421	\$ 18,580,746	\$ 2,902,733	\$ 94,200	\$ 139,800	\$ (22,326,223)	\$ (608,744)	
Shares issue for:								
Private placement – units	2,480,500	148,830	-	-	(139,800)	-	9,030	
Share issue costs	-	(750)	-	-	-	-	(750)	
Share-based compensation	-	-	1,964	-	-	-	1,964	
Loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(58,820)	(58,820)	
Balance, March 31, 2015	9,464,921	\$ 18,728,826	\$ 2,904,697	\$ 94,200	\$ -	\$ (22,385,043)	\$ (657,320)	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN**

Arrowstar Resources Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated on October 14, 1987 under the laws of British Columbia. The Company’s head office address is 2300 -1177 West Hastings Street Vancouver, B.C. V6E 2K3. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol AWS. To date, the Company has not earned operating revenue.

During the year ended December 31, 2014, all of the issued common shares and equity instruments of the Company were consolidated on the basis of 10 pre-consolidation common shares/equity instruments for 1 post-consolidation common share/equity instrument. As a result of the consolidation, all share and per-share information in the financial statements has been restated to reflect the consolidation.

The Company is in the process of acquiring its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet determined whether the properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets and related deferred exploration costs are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of those reserves and upon future profitable production.

As at March 31, 2015, the Company has a working capital deficit of \$661,320 (December 31, 2014 – \$612,744) and an accumulated deficit of \$22,385,043 (December 31, 2014 - \$22,326,223). The Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Company’s ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing and generating revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and thus be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in these financial statements.

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES****Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared and presented in Canadian dollars in accordance with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 29, 2015.

**Basis of presentation**

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain non-current assets and financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The comparative figures presented in these financial statements are in accordance with IFRS and have not been audited.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. These financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

**ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)****Basis of presentation (cont'd...)**

The significant accounting policies for the quarter are consistent with those disclosed in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014 except as specified below. The accompanying financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

**Basis of consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements of the Company include the balances of its subsidiary, Gulfside Alaska Inc. (USA), which is a wholly owned subsidiary incorporated in the state of Alaska, USA.

The Company consolidates its subsidiary on the basis that it controls the subsidiary through its ability to govern its financial and operating policies.

All intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation.

**New standards and interpretations not yet adopted**

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015. The following have not yet been adopted by the Company and are being evaluated to determine their impact.

- IFRS 7: Amended to require additional disclosures on transition from IAS 39 and IFRS 9, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- IFRS 9: New standard that replaced IAS 39 for classification and measurement, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- IFRS 15: New standard to establish principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. IFRS 15 is effective beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

**3. CASH**

The Company's cash consists of the following:

	March 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
Cash held with banks	\$ 101,860	\$ 135,836
Cash held in foreign currencies	1,041	1,009
Total	\$ 102,901	\$ 136,845



**ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**4. MARKETABLE SECURITIES**

On November 8, 2011, the Company received 100,000 shares in Dunnedin Ventures Inc. (formerly Ocean Park Ventures Corp.) as part of a property option agreement. The shares were valued at \$45,000 on receipt and have been re-valued at March 31, 2015 to their fair market value of \$1,700 (December 31, 2014 – \$1,100).

**5. RECEIVABLES**

	March 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
GST receivable	\$ 15,985	\$ 14,737

The Company does not have any significant balances that are past due. All accounts receivable are current, and the Company does not have any allowance for doubtful accounts. Due to their short-term maturities, the fair value of accounts receivable approximates their carrying value.

**6. DEPOSIT**

As at March 31, 2015, the Company holds a reclamation deposit on a previously written-off exploration and evaluation asset in the amount of \$4,000 (December 31, 2014 - \$4,000).

**7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

	March 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
Trade payables	\$ 706,241	\$ 759,289
Accrued liabilities	77,500	10,000
	\$ 783,741	\$ 769,289

During the period ended March 31, 2015, the Company settled accounts payable of \$54,689 for \$5,000 resulting in a gain on settlement of accounts payable of \$49,689 (2014 - \$nil).

**8. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE COMPENSATION RESERVE**

Authorized – Unlimited common shares without par value

Please refer to the Statement of Changes in Equity for a summary of changes in share capital and reserve for the period ended March 31, 2015 and the year ended December 31, 2014.

During the period ended March 31, 2015, the Company issued 2,480,500 units at a price of \$0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of \$148,830 of which \$139,800 was received as of December 31, 2014. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at a price of \$0.15 for a period of five years.

The Company did not issue any additional common shares during the year ended December 31, 2014.

**ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
MARCH 31, 2015  
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**8. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE COMPENSATION RESERVE (cont'd...)**

**Stock options**

The Company has a stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, senior officers, employees, management company employees, and consultants to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option may not be less than the market price of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant less the applicable discount. The options can be granted for a maximum term of five years. Vesting is determined by the Board of Directors.

As at March 31, 2015, the Company had stock options outstanding enabling the holder to acquire common shares as follows:

Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
145,000	\$ 1.00	February 17, 2016
281,000	1.00	January 3, 2017
<u>81,000</u>	1.00	September 26, 2017
<u>507,000</u>		

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
As at December 31, 2013	594,500	\$ 1.00
Options cancelled/expired	<u>(87,500)</u>	1.00
As at December 31, 2014 and March 31, 2015	<u>507,000</u>	<u>\$ 1.00</u>
Number of options currently exercisable	<u>507,000</u>	<u>\$ 1.00</u>

During the period ended March 31, 2015, 10,000 options vested. \$1,965 of share-based compensation or \$0.20 per option was recognized as calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

There were no stock option transactions during the year ended December 31, 2014.

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of stock options granted during the period ended March 31, 2015:

	March 31, 2015
Risk-free interest rate	1.31%
Expected life of options	2.00
Annualized volatility	114%
Dividend rate	-
Forfeiture rate	0%

**ARROWSTAR RESOURCES LTD.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**8. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE COMPENSATION RESERVE (cont'd...)****Warrants**

As at March 31, 2015, the Company had share purchase warrants outstanding enabling the holders to acquire common shares as follows:

Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Life Remaining
<u>2,480,500</u>	0.15	February 20, 2020	4.90
2,480,500			

Warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
As at December 31, 2013	664,083	\$ 1.40
Warrants expired	<u>(664,083)</u>	1.40
As at December 31, 2014	-	\$ -
Warrants granted	<u>2,480,500</u>	0.10
As at March 31, 2015	2,480,500	\$ 0.10

The options and warrants were not dilutive as at March 31, 2015 and 2014 and therefore, had no effect on diluted earnings per share for the periods ended March 31, 2015 and 2014.

**9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Key management personnel compensation for the three month period ended March 31 was as follows:

	2015	2014
Short-term benefits paid or accrued:		
Administration fees	\$ -	\$ 6,000
Consulting fees	81,500	13,500
Deferred exploration costs	-	-
	<u>\$ 81,500</u>	<u>\$ 19,500</u>
Share-based compensation	1,964	3,804
<b>Total remuneration</b>	<u>\$ 83,464</u>	<u>\$ 23,304</u>

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at March 31, 2015 included \$465,511 (December 31, 2014 - \$364,729) owed to a director and companies controlled by directors.

**10. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

Significant non-cash transactions during the period ended March 31, 2015 consist of \$139,800 of subscriptions received in advance being allocated to share capital on the issuance of shares.

There were no significant non-cash transactions during the period ended March 31, 2014.

**11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT**

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of cash and marketable securities are measured at Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The carrying value of receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

**Financial risk factors**

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

*Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in receivables is remote and has deposited cash in high credit quality financial institutions.

*Liquidity risk*

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As of December 31, 2015 the Company had cash balance of \$102,901 (December 31, 2014 - \$136,845) to settle current liabilities of \$783,741 (December 31, 2014 - \$769,289). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

*Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. Amounts exposed to market risk include marketable securities of \$1,700 (December 31, 2014 - \$1,100).

**11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd...)**

**Financial risk factors (cont'd...)**

*Interest rate risk*

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade demand investments issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

*Foreign currency risk*

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to assets and liabilities that are denominated in US Dollars. Amounts exposed to foreign currency risk include cash of US\$822 as of March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – US\$870).

*Price risk*

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's profit or loss due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on profit or loss and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. Fluctuations in value may be significant.

**12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Company defines capital that it manages as shareholders' equity, consisting of issued common shares, stock options and warrants.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The property in which the Company currently has an interest is in the exploration stage; as such the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions.